

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Cancellation by Florida
Public Service Commission of
ALEC Certificate No. 7409 issued
to TelNet.com, Inc. for
violation of Rules 25-4.0161,
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment
Fees; Telecommunications
Companies and 25-24.835, Rules
Incorporated.

DOCKET NO. 020586-TX
ORDER NO. PSC-02-1207A-PAA-TX
ISSUED: September 9, 2002

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On September 4, 2002, this Commission issued Order No. PSC-02-1207-PAA-TX, imposing penalty for and requiring payment of delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees, or canceling TelNet.com, Inc.'s (TelNet.com) Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications (ALEC) Certificate. This Commission also voted to impose a \$500 penalty or cancel TelNet.com's ALEC Certificate for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.835, Florida Administrative Code, Rules Incorporated, but this was inadvertently omitted from the body of the order and the ordering paragraphs. Accordingly, Order No. PSC-02-1207-PAA-TX is amended to reflect that Telnet.com must provide the correct mailing address, liaison information, and other information in accordance with Rule 25-24.835, Florida Administrative Code, and pay a \$500 penalty to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.835, Florida Administrative Code, within fourteen (14) calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. The fine will be transmitted to the Office of the Comptroller for further collection efforts.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-02-1207-PAA-TX, is hereby amended as set forth in the body of this Amendatory Order. It is further

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09500 SEP-9 2002

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORDER NO. PSC-02-1207A-PAA-TX
DOCKET NO. 020586-TX
PAGE 2

ORDERED that, based on this amendment TelNet.com Inc. must provide the correct mailing address, liaison information, and other information in accordance with Rule 25-24.835, Florida Administrative Code, and pay a \$500 fine to the Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.835, Florida Administrative Code, within fourteen (14) calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. The fine will be transmitted to the Office of the Comptroller for further collection efforts.

ORDERED that PSC-02-1207-PAA-TX, is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 9th day of September, 2002.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director
Division of the Commission Clerk
and Administrative Services

By: Kay Flynn
Kay Flynn, Chief
Bureau of Records and Hearing
Services

(S E A L)

AJT